GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

S 1 SENATE RESOLUTION 1317 Sponsors: Senators Royall, Guy; Barnes, Block, Carpenter, Chalk, Cochrane, Hardin, Harris, Kaplan, Marvin, Murphy, Parnell, Plyler, Sands, Sherron, Speed, Swain, Taft, Tally, Ward, and Winner. Referred to: May 30, 1989 1 A SENATE RESOLUTION THANKING THE UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 2 AND BRIGADIER GENERAL C.L. VERMILYEA FOR THEIR HOSPITALITY AND PRESENTATION OF THE STRENGTH OF THE UNITED STATES 3 MARINE CORPS. 4 5 Be it resolved by the Senate: Section 1. The Senate wishes to thank the United States Marine Corps and 6 Brigadier General C.L. Vermilyea for their hospitality and the excellent presentation of 7 the strength of the United States Marine Corps and for the continued readiness of the 8 United States Marine Corps to respond to any situation hostile or otherwise on behalf of 9 the citizens of the United States. 10

Sec. 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to

the United States Marine Corps and Brigadier General C.L. Vermilyea. Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

11 12

13